

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MERCURIA ENERGY GROUP LIMITED,

Petitioner,

v.

REPUBLIC OF POLAND,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-03572 (TNM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE REPUBLIC OF POLAND'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION OR STAY THE PROCEEDINGS**

Csaba M. Rusznak (DC Bar No. 1030310)  
SOVEREIGN ARBITRATION ADVISORS LLC  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 66255  
Washington, DC 20035  
Email: [crusznak@sovereignarbitration.us](mailto:crusznak@sovereignarbitration.us)  
Tel: 615-516-7812

*Counsel for the Republic of Poland*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

    A. The Parties.....3

    B. The Energy Charter Treaty.....3

    C. The European Union.....5

        1. The Legal Order of the European Union.....5

        2. The EU’s governing institutions and the Court of Justice.....8

        3. Poland and Cyprus’ Accession to the European Union in 2004.....10

    D. The Arbitration.....12

        1. The Materials Reserves Agency imposes a regulatory penalty on JSE.....13

        2. JSE challenges the penalty in the Polish courts—and wins.....13

        3. Mercuria initiates the underlying arbitration.....14

    E. The Swedish Annulment Proceedings.....15

        1. The Swedish court’s suspension order.....16

        2. The Swedish courts’ consistent annulment and set aside of intra-EU awards...16

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....18

ARGUMENT.....19

    I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE POLAND ENJOYS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....19

    II. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE ENFORCEMENT OF THE AWARD UNDER ARTICLE V OF THE NEW YORK CONVENTION.....26

        A. The Court Should Decline Enforcement Under Article V(1)(e).....27

        B. The Court Should Decline Enforcement Under Article V(1)(a).....29

- C. The Court Should Decline Enforcement Under Article V(2)(b).....30
- III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* DOCTRINE.....32
- IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD STAY THESE PROCEEDINGS.....36
  - A. The annulment proceedings are still ongoing in Sweden and are likely to result in the annulment of the arbitral Award.....37
  - B. The *Blasket*, *NextEra* and *9Ren* cases are pending on appeal before the DC Circuit and are likely to have a direct bearing on Poland’s sovereign immunity arguments in this case.....39
- CONCLUSION.....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>EUROPEAN UNION CASES.....</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Budějovický Budvar v. Rudolf Ammersin GmbH</i> CJEU Case No. C-478/07, ECLI:EU:C:2009:521 (8 Sept. 2009) .....	7
<i>Commission v. Ireland (“Mox Plant”)</i> CJEU Case C-459/03, ECLI:EU:C:2006:345 (30 May 2006).....	7
<i>Costa Enel</i> CJEU Case C-478/07, ECLI:EU:C:2009:521 (15 July 1964) .....	5
<i>In re ECHR (Opinion 2/13)</i> CJEU ECLI:EU:C:2014:2454 – ECHR (18 Dec. 2014).....	7
<i>*PL-Holdings v. Republic of Poland</i> CJEU Case No. 109/20, ECLI:EU:C:2021:875 (26 Oct. 2021) .....	11, 16, 17
<i>*Republic of Moldova v. Komstroy</i> CJEU Case No. 741/19, CLI:EU:C:2021:655 (2 Sept. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simmenthal II</i> CJEU Case 106/77, ECLI:EU:C:1978:49 (9 March 1978).....	5
<i>*Slovak Republic v. Achmea B.V.</i> , CJEU Case No. C-284/16, ECLI:EU:C:2018:158 (6 Mar. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Gend &amp; Loos</i> CJEU, Case 26/62, ECLI:EU:C:1963:1 (5 Febr. 1963).....	5
 <b>SWEDISH CASES</b>	
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Triodos</i> Svea Court of Appeal Case No. T 15200-22.....	16
<i>*Poland v. PL-Holdings</i> Swedish Supreme Court, Case No. T- 1569-19 .....	16
<i>Republic of Italy v. CEF Energia B.V.</i> , Svea Court of Appeal Case No. T 4236-19.....	16
<i>Republic of Poland v. Festorino Invest Limited</i> Svea Court of Appeal Case No. 12646-21 .....	16
<i>Spain v. Novenergia II</i> Svea Court of Appeal, Case No. T 4658-18.....	16

**INTERNATIONAL TREATIES**

European Union Charter of Fundamental Rights (the “CFREU”)..... 5

The Energy Charter Treaty..... *passim*

Treaty on the European Union (the “TEU”) ..... *passim*

Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (the “TFEU”) ..... *passim*

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties (“the VCLT”) ..... 21, 23, 30

**FEDERAL CASES**

*9REN Holdings S.A.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain*,  
no. 23-7038 ..... 46

*Ackermann v. Levine*  
788 F.2d 830, 837 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 35

*Air France v. Saks*  
470 U.S. 392, 403 (1985)..... 23, 27

*Atl. Tele-Network v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank*  
251 F. Supp. 2d 126, 137 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 40

*Balkan Energy Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana*  
302 F. Supp. 3d 144, 152 (D.D.C. 2018). ..... 34

*Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize*  
668 F.3d 724,732–33 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 43

*Bhd. of Teamsters Loc. No. 70 v. Interstate Distrib. Co.*  
832 F.2d 507, 832 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 21

*\*Basket Renewable Invs., LLC v. Kingdom of Spai*  
5 665 F. Supp. 3d 1, 8 (D.D.C. 2023) ..... *passim*

*Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna*  
546 U.S. 440, 444-46 (2006) ..... 22

*\*CEF Energia, B.V. v. Italian Republic*  
No. 19-CV-3443 (KBJ), 2020 WL 4219786 ..... 43, 45, 46

*\*Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador*  
795 F. 3d 200, 204 (D.C. Cir. 2015). ..... 22

*Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States*  
 318 U. S. 423, 318 U. S. 431-432 (1943). ..... 23

*Compania de Inversiones Mercantiles S.A. v. Grupo Cementos de Chihuahua S.A.B. de C.V.*  
 58 F.4th 429, 445–46 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 37

*Creighton Ltd. v. Government of State of Qatar*  
 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 30

*Enron Nigeria Power Holding, Ltd. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria*  
 844 F.3d 281, 289 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 38

*Europcar Italia, S.p.A. v. Maiellano Tours, Inc.*  
 56 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 45

*\*F.T.C. v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-à-Mousson*  
 636 F.2d 1300, 1327 n.150 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 36

*\*Figueiredo Ferraz E Engenharia de Projeto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru*  
 665 F.3d 384, 391 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 39, 41, 42

*Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.*  
 717 F.2d 602, 605 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 41

*Getma Int'l v. Republic of Guinea*  
 862 F.3d 45, 48 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 44

*Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters*  
 561 U.S. 287, 296 (2010)..... 22

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert*  
 330 U.S. 501, 508 (1947)..... 40

*Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.*  
 139 S.Ct. 524, 530 (2019)..... 22

*In re Air Crash Over S. Indian Ocean*  
 352 F. Supp. 3d 19, 35 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 40

*\*In Re Monegasque de Réassurance S.A.M. (Monde Re) v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine*  
 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 39

*In re Sealed Case*  
 825 F.2d 494, 498–99 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 36

*Int'l Standard Elec. Corp. v. Bridas Sociedad Anonima Petrolera, Indus. Y Comercial*

*745 F. Supp. 172, 178 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)* ..... 33

*Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.*  
 274 F.3d 65, 73 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 41

*Irwin v. WWF, Inc.*  
 448 F. Supp. 2d 29, 33 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 41

*Landis v. N. Am. Co.*  
 299 U.S. 248, 254 (1936)..... 43

*MacArthur v. San Juan Cnty.*  
 497 F.3d 1057, 1066–67 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 37

*Maximov v. United States*  
 373 U. S. 49, 373 U. S. 54 (1963)..... 23, 29

*Medellin v. Texas*  
 552 U.S. 491, 507 (2008)..... 23

*Motorola Credit Corp.v. Uzan*  
 388 F.3d 39, 60 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 36

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. B&M Corp.*  
 850 F.2d 756, 761 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 21

*Nemariam v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Ethiopia,*  
 491 F.3d 470, 474 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 20

*NextEra Energy Global Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain*  
 no. 23-7031 ..... 46

*Novenergia II - Energy & Env’t (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain*  
 No. 18-CV-01148 (TSC), 2020 WL 417794..... 45, 47

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*  
 454 U.S. 235, 254 n.11 (1981)..... 39

*Pitney Bowes, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*  
 27 F. Supp. 2d 15, 19 (D.D.C. 1998). ..... 20

*Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*  
 294 F.3d 82, 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 38

*Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria*  
 962 F.3d 576, 584 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 30

*Richards v. Duke Univ.*  
 480 F. Supp. 2d 222, 231–32 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 20

*Rong v. Liaoning Provincial Gov’t*  
 362 F. Supp. 2d 83, 90 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 19

*Saudi Arabia v. Nelson*  
 507 U.S. 349, 355 (1993)..... 20

*Simon v. Republic of Hungary*  
 911 F.3d 1172, 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 38

*Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avalgliano*  
 457 U.S. 176, 185 (1982)..... 23

*TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.,*  
 487 F.3d 928, 935 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 31, 44

*Underhill v. Hernandez*  
 168 U.S. 250, 252 (1987)..... 38

*W.R. Grace Co. v. Rubber Workers,*  
 461 U.S. 757, 766-67 (1983) ..... 32

*World Wide Minerals, LTD v. Republic of Kazakhstan*  
 296 F.3d 1154, 1162 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 30
